

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN

JOHN DOE,

Plaintiff,

-against-

DONALD J. TRUMP, as President of the United States of America; JOHN F. KELLY, as Secretary of the Department of Homeland Security; THE DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY; LORI SCIALABBA, as Acting Director of the U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services; U.S. CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION SERVICES; REX W. TILLERSON, as Secretary of State; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF STATE; and THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.: 17-cv-112

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S APPLICATION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER,
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION, AND SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

HOLWELL SHUSTER & GOLDBERG LLP
750 Seventh Avenue, 26th Floor
New York, NY 10019
(646) 837-5151

Dated: February 13, 2017

Attorneys for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. PLAINTIFF IS ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW 8

A. THE EXECUTIVE ORDER VIOLATES THE INA 8

B. THE EXECUTIVE ORDER UNLAWFULLY INTERFERES WITH PLAINTIFF’S FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO FAMILY INTEGRITY, IN VIOLATION OF DUE PROCESS..... 14

C. THE EXECUTIVE ORDER UNCONSTITUTIONALLY DISCRIMINATES ON THE BASIS OF RELIGION..... 19

D. THE EXECUTIVE ORDER UNCONSTITUTIONALLY DISCRIMINATES ON THE BASIS OF NATIONALITY..... 22

E. THE GOVERNMENT CANNOT JUSTIFY THE EXECUTIVE ORDER BASED ON SO-CALLED PRESIDENTIAL POWERS..... 23

II. THE COURT SHOULD ENTER TEMPORARY AND/OR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AND EXPEDITION ON PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT. 25

CONCLUSION 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACLU of Ill. v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)	7, 25
<i>Andrieu v. Ashcroft</i> , 253 F.3d 477 (9th Cir. 2001)	25
<i>Bhd. of Maint. of Way Emps. v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 478 F.3d 814 (7th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Brokaw v. Mercer Cty.</i> , 235 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Bustamante v. Mukasey</i> , 531 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Church of Lukami Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	20
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	22
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Elmbrook School Dist.</i> , 687 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 2012)	20
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	25
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942).....	23
<i>Exodus Refugee Immigration, Inc. v. Pence</i> , 165 F. Supp. 3d 718 (S.D. Ind. 2016).....	16
<i>Exodus Refugee Immigration, Inc. v. Pence</i> , 838 F.3d 902 (7th Cir. 2016)	8, 16, 22
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	25
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	12

Fiallo v. Bell,
430 U.S. 787 (1977)..... 16

Girl Scouts of Manitou Council, Inc. v. Girl Scouts of U.S., Inc.,
549 F.3d 1079 (7th Cir. 2008) 7

Griswold v. Connecticut,
381 U.S. 479 (1965)..... 14

Hamdi v. Rumsfeld,
542 U.S. 507 (2004)..... 23

Hillman v. Maretta,
133 S. Ct. 1943 (2013)..... 9

Jamison v. Stetson,
471 F. Supp. 48 (N.D.N.Y. 1978)..... 25

Jessen v. Vill. of Lyndon Station,
519 F. Supp. 1183 (W.D. Wis. 1981) 25

Joelner v. Vill. of Wash. Park,
378 F.3d 613 (7th Cir. 2004) 25

Kaufman v. McCaughtry,
419 F.3d 678 (7th Cir. 2005) 19

KH Outdoor, LLC v. City of Trussville,
458 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2006) 26

Kerry v. Din,
135 S. Ct. 2128 (2014)..... 17

Kleindienst v. Mandel,
408 U.S. 753 (1972)..... 16

Larson v. Valente,
456 U.S. 228 (1982)..... 19

Legal Assistance for Vietnamese Asylum Seekers v. Dep’t of State,
45 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 8, 10

Leiva-Perez v. Holder,
640 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2011) 25

Loughhulam v. Trump,
No. 17-cv-10154 (D. Mass. Feb. 3, 2017) 18

Loving v. Virginia,
388 U.S. 1 (1967)..... 14

Luis v. United States,
136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016)..... 13

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... 18

McCreary Cty. v. ACLU of Ky.,
545 U.S. 844 (2005)..... 20

Meyer v. Nebraska,
262 U.S. 390 (1923)..... 14

Milwaukee Cty. Pavers Ass’n v. Fiedler,
707 F. Supp. 1016 (W.D. Wis.) 25

Moore v. City of E. Cleveland,
431 U.S. 494 (1977)..... 15

N.Y. State Dep’t of Soc. Servs. v. Dublino,
413 U.S. 405 (1973)..... 12

Obergefell v. Hodges,
135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)..... 14

Olsen v. Albright,
990 F. Supp. 31 (D.D.C. 1997)..... 9

Omar v. Kerry,
No. 15-CV-01760-JSC, 2015 WL 5964901 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 13, 2015)..... 25

Personnel Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney,
442 U.S. 256 (1979)..... 20

Pierce v. Soc’y of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus & Mary,
268 U.S. 510 (1925)..... 14

Ping Ping Zhou v. Kane,
No. CV07-0785-PHX-DGC (ECV), 2007 WL 1559938 (D. Ariz. May 29, 2007)..... 25

Preston v. Thompson,
589 F.2d 300 (7th Cir. 1978) 25

Ramirez-Vicario v. Achim,
 No. 04 C 0301, 2004 WL 392573 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 24, 2004)..... 25

Romer v. Evans,
 517 U.S. 620 (1996)..... 23

Sampson v. Fed. Republic of Ger.,
 250 F.3d 1145 (7th Cir. 2001) 12

School Dist. of Abingdon Twp. v. Schemp,
 374 U.S. 203 (1963)..... 20, 21

United States v. Salerno,
 481 U.S. 739 (1987)..... 17

Troxel v. Granville,
 530 U.S. 57 (2000)..... 14

United States v. U.S. Coin & Currency,
 401 U.S. 715 (1971)..... 26

United States v. Windsor,
 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)..... 23

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp.,
 429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... 20

Vision Church v. Vill. of Long Grove,
 468 F.3d 975, (7th Cir. 2006) ` 19

Washington v. Trump,
 No. C17-0141JLR, 2017 WL 462040 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 3, 2017) 6

Washington v. Trump,
 No. 17-35105, 2017 WL 526497 (9th Cir. Feb. 9, 2017) *passim*

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.,
 531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 12

Winnig v. Sellen,
 731 F. Supp. 2d 855 (W.D. Wis. 2010) 7

Wong Wing Hang v. INS,
 360 F.2d 715 (2d Cir. 1966)..... 17

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
 343 U.S. 579 (1952)..... 24

Zablocki v. Redhail,
434 U.S. 374 (1978)..... 15

Zemel v. Rusk,
381 U.S. 1 (1965)..... 23

Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry,
135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015)..... 8, 23

Statutes and Regulations

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)..... 24

Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1101 *et seq.*..... *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a) 12

8 U.S.C. § 1152..... 8, 9, 10, 11

8 U.S.C. § 1153..... 11, 12

8 U.S.C. § 1154..... 12

8 U.S.C. § 1157..... 11

8 U.S.C. § 1158..... 10, 11

8 U.S.C. § 1182(f)..... 8

Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, Pub. L. 82-414, § 212(e), 66 Stat. 163 (1952) 9

Immigration and Nationality Act of 1965, Pub. L. 89-236, § 2, 79 Stat. 911 (1965)..... 9

8 C.F.R. § 208.14..... 11

8 C.F.R. § 208.21 3

Other Authorities

Executive Order 13769 *passim*

H.R. Rep. No. 89-745 (1965)..... 9

Pres. Proc. No. 5517 (Aug. 22, 1986)..... 13

S. Rep. No. 89-748 (1965)..... 9, 12
